## Planning and Economic Development Commission Agenda Action Sheet

<u>**Title:**</u> Consideration of the First Amendment to the Snowcreek Development Agreement for property located within the Snowcreek VII and VIII project sites within the Snowcreek Master Plan area. The project was previously analyzed pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in the certified Snowcreek VIII, Snowcreek Master Plan Update – 2007 Project Final Environmental Impact Report and the Snowcreek VII Mitigated Negative Declaration. This item is being continued to the March 12, 2025 meeting.

## Commission Meeting Date: 2/12/2025

**Prepared by:** Nolan Bobroff, Community & Economic Development Director

## **Recommended Motion:**

**Summary:** The 2010 Snowcreek Development Agreement (SDA) became effective in July 2010 and vests the entitlements granted in the Snowcreek Master Plan Update - 2007 (SMPU) for the Snowcreek VIII development and the entitlements granted under the previous 1981 Snowcreek Master Plan for the Snowcreek VII (Creekhouse) development. The term of the SDA is for 20 years covering the period of July 23, 2010 – July 23, 2030; however, starting in July 2020, the term of the SDA is reduced one day for each day that construction of the hotel and expanded golf course has not commenced. Construction of these elements has not commenced and therefore, the term is currently being reduced and will expire in July 2025, unless construction of the golf course and hotel has commenced or unless an amendment to the 2010 SDA is approved that extends the term.

Due to the impending expiration of the SDA in July 2025, the Developer is requesting an amendment to the SDA.